DISTRICT OF BARRIERE BYLAW NO. 0012, 2008

.....

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE PREPARATION OF A PARCEL TAX ASSESSMENT ROLL UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 202 OF THE COMMUNITY CHARTER

.....

WHEREAS the Thompson-Nicola Regional District was incorporated by letters patent issued on November 24, 1967;

AND WHEREAS the District of Barriere lying within the boundary of the Thompson-Nicola Regional District was incorporated, effective December 4, 2007;

AND WHEREAS the Thompson-Nicola Regional District letters patent issued on October 4, 2007 transferred the jurisdiction for the Parcel Tax Assessment Roll Under the Provisions of Section 202 of the Community Charter effective December 4, 2007;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Barriere deems it appropriate and necessary to amend the citation of the Thompson-Nicola Regional District Bylaw No. 1470, 1995 and Thompson-Nicola Regional District Bylaw No. 1471, 1995 that applies to the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Barriere is empowered by the Community Charter Act to impose a parcel tax to provide all or part of the funding for a service:

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Barriere deems it desirable to provide part of the funding for the Barriere Community Water System local service by the imposition of a parcel tax;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable and expedient to provide for the preparation of a parcel tax roll for each parcel of land within the municipality capable of being connected to the Barriere Community Water System local service system;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the District of Barriere in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

1. In this Bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Collector" means the designated municipal officer assigned responsible as collector of taxes for the municipality;

"Municipality" means the District of Barriere;

- 2. The Collector shall prepare a parcel tax assessment roll for the Barriere Community Water System local service.
- 3. The Collector shall set down on the parcel tax assessment roll:
 - a) each parcel of land assessed within the municipality;
 - b) the name and address of the owner of each parcel;
 - c) the name and address of holders of a registered charge under section 4 of the Assessment Act.
- 4. If requested by an owner, the collector will amend the assessment roll that is to be available for public inspection by omitting the address of the owner.
- 5. A parcel tax imposed using the Barriere Community Water System Local Service Parcel Tax Roll will be imposed on the basis of a <u>single</u> <u>amount for each parcel.</u>
- 6. This Bylaw may be cited as the "District of Barriere No. 0012, 2008 System Parcel Tax Assessment Roll Bylaw No. 0012, 2008."

READ A FIRST TIME this 21^{st} day of <u>April</u>, 2008 READ A SECOND TIME this 21^{st} day of <u>April</u>, 2008 READ A THIRD TIME this 21^{st} day of <u>April</u>, 2008 ADOPTED this 5^{th} day of <u>May</u>, 2008.

<u>Original signed by – Mike Fennell</u> Mayor <u>Original signed by – Wayne Vollrath</u> Corporate Administrator